

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
CASE NO. 67,081  
\_\_\_\_\_

FILED  
SID L. J. ...  
JUL 13 1987  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

DONALD RASMUSSEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA BLOOD SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

---

---

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY

---

---

RICHARD J. OVELMEN  
General Counsel  
The Miami Herald  
Publishing Company  
One Herald Plaza  
Miami, Florida 33101  
Telephone: (305) 376-2868

EDWARD SOTO  
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD SOTO P.A.  
Southeast Financial Center  
Suite 4310  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131-2355  
Telephone: (305) 372-3304

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Miami Herald Publishing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT:.....	7
I.    NO CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED DISCLOSURAL PRIVACY INTEREST EXISTS WITH RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION THE TRIAL COURT ORDERED TO BE PRODUCED IN THIS MATTER.....	7
A.    The Federal Right To Disclosural Privacy, If It Exists At All, Is Limited To Such Disclosures Of Intimate Private Activities As Would Violate Our Concept of Ordered Liberty.....	7
B.    This Court Has Uniformly Declined To Recognize Any Disclosural Right To Privacy.....	10
C.    The Donation Of Blood To A State Regulated Community Blood Center Is Not An Intimate Private Activity Protected By The Putative Right To Disclosural Privacy.....	13
II.   EVEN IF THERE WERE A DISCLOSURAL PRIVACY INTEREST IN THE DISCOVERY MATERIAL SOUGHT, IT WOULD BE OUTWEIGHED BY RASMUSSEN'S RIGHT TO COMPULSORY PROCESS.....	14
A.    Access To The Records Reflecting The List Of Names And Addresses Of Blood Donors Sought By Rasmussen Is Of Absolute Necessity To His And His Survivors' Right And Ability To Recover In This Case.....	14

B. Even If Some Degree Of Disclosure Of Personal Facts Was Involved, A Blood Donor's Minimal Interest In Not Disclosing His Or Her Identity Would Be Outweighed By The Harm Inflicted On Rasmussen By The Denial Of Meaningful Discovery Preventing The Appropriate Prosecution Of His Case..... 17

C. Any Interest The Blood Donors May Have In Maintaining The Confidentiality Of Information Beyond What is Currently Sought Is Not Ripe For Adjudication..... 20

III. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN RELYING ON SEATTLE TIMES CO. V. RHINEHART TO SUPPORT ITS DECISION TO LIMIT ACCESS TO THE INFORMATION SOUGHT IN THIS CASE..... 21

A. The Rhinehart Decision In No Way Limits A Litigant's Right To Compel Discovery From A Nonparty..... 21

B. The Rhinehart Decision Is Also Inapposite Because It Was Predicated On Compelling First Amendment Interests Not Implicated In This Case..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Barry v. City of New York</u> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	18
<u>Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Florida ex rel. Schellenberg</u> , 360 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	11
<u>Cottrell v. Amerkan</u> , 35 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1948).....	22
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re: Applicant</u> , 433 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1983).....	10, 17
<u>Forsberg v. Housing Authority of the City of Miami Beach</u> , 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984).....	10, 12, 13, 18, 19
<u>J.P. v. DeSanti</u> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981).....	18
<u>Johnson v. Sikes</u> , 730 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<u>Laird v. State</u> , 342 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1977).....	8, 10, 13
<u>McElreth v. Califano</u> , 615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980).....	18
<u>McNally v. Pulitzer Publishing Co.</u> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 855, 97 S.Ct. 150 (1976).....	18
<u>Mercer v. Raine</u> , 443 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983).....	15
<u>Michel v. Douglas</u> , 466 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1985).....	10, 12
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 375 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25
<u>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</u> , 433 U.S. 425, 53 L.Ed.2d 867, 97 S.Ct. 2777 (1977).....	7
<u>O'Brien v. DiGrazia</u> , 544 F.2d 543 (1st Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 914, 97 S.Ct. 2173 (1977).....	18
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693, 47 L.Ed.2d 405, 96 S.Ct. 1155 (1976).....	7, 8, 9

Plant v. Gonzalez, 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978),  
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1129 (1979)..... 17

St. Michael's Convalescent Hospital v. California, 643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 18

Sandstrom v. Leader, 370 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1979)..... 22

Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage District v. Certain Lands Within Said District Upon Which Drainage Taxes for the Year 1952 Have Not Been Paid, 80 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1955)..... 22

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 104 S.Ct. 2199,  
81 L.Ed.2d 17 (1984)..... 3, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Associates, Inc., 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980)..... 10, 11, 12

South Florida Blood Service, Inc. v. Rasmussen,  
467 So.2d 798 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)..... 1, 5, 16, 18

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 25

Tribune Co. v. Canella, 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)..... 10

United States v. Choate, 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 953, 99 S.Ct. 350 (1978)..... 18

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 51 L.Ed.2d 64,  
97 S.Ct. 869 (1977)..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions:**

United States Constitution

United States Constitution, First Amendment..... 3, 9, 23,  
24, 25, 26

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment..... 9, 26

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment..... 9, 26

United States Constitution, Ninth Amendment..... 9, 26

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... 9, 26

Florida Constitution

Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution..... 14, 18  
Article I, Section 23, Florida Constitution..... 12, 13  
Article V, Section 3(d)(4), Florida Constitution..... 1

**Other Authority:**

Rule 1.280, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure..... 1
